

to comments and suggestions submitted within 60 days of this publication.

**Mary B. Jones,**  
*ACF/OPRE Certifying Officer.*  
 [FR Doc. 2020-26636 Filed 12-2-20; 8:45 am]  
**BILLING CODE 4184-79-P**

**DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**Administration for Community Living**

**Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission for OMB Review; Public Comment Request; Certification of Maintenance of Effort for Title III and Certification of Long Term Care Ombudsman Program Expenditures, OMB #0985-0009**

**AGENCY:** Administration for Community Living, HHS.  
**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Administration for Community Living is announcing that the proposed collection of information listed above has been submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and clearance as required under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This 30-Day notice collects comments on the information collection requirements related to the proposed information collection, Certification of Maintenance

of Effort for Title III and Certification of Long Term Care Ombudsman Program Expenditures OMB #0985-0009.

**DATES:** Submit written comments on the collection of information by 11:59 p.m. (EST) or postmarked by January 4, 2021.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit written comments on the collection of information by:

- (a) email to: *OIRA\_submission@omb.eop.gov*, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ACL;
- (b) fax to 202.395.5806, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ACL; or
- (c) by mail to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, OMB, New Executive Office Bldg., 725 17th St. NW, Rm. 10235, Washington, DC 20503, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ACL.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Alice Kelsey, Administration for Community Living, Washington, DC 20201, (202) 795-7342 *Alice.Kelsey@ACL.hhs.gov*.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** In compliance with 44 U.S.C. 3507, ACL has submitted the following proposed collection of information to OMB for review and clearance.

The Certification of Maintenance of Effort under Title III and Certification of Long-Term Care Ombudsman (LTCO) Program Expenditures provide statutorily required information regarding each state's contribution to programs funded under the Older

Americans Act and compliance with legislative requirements, pertinent Federal regulations, and other applicable instructions and guidelines issued by ACL. This information will be used for Federal oversight of Title III Programs and Long Term Care Ombudsman Program expenditures.

**Comments in Response to the 60-day Federal Register Notice**

ACL published a 60-day Federal Register Notice in the **Federal Register** soliciting public comments on this request. The 60-day FRN published on August 19, 2020, Volume 85, Number 161, pages 51034-51035; ACL did not receive any public comments during the 60-day FRN period. The proposed data collection tools are on the ACL website for review and public comment, please visit <https://www.acl.gov/about-acl/public-input>.

**Estimated Program Burden**

ACL estimates the burden associated with this collection of information as follows: 56 State Agencies on Aging respond annually, and it takes each agency an average of one half (.5) hour per State agency per year to complete each form for a total of twenty-eight hours for all state agencies annually. The half hour estimate is based on prior years' experience with States in completing these forms.

Respondent/data collection activity	Number of respondents	Responses per respondent	Hours per response	Annual burden hours
Certification on Maintenance of Effort under Title III .....	56	1	.5	28
Certification of Long-Term Care Ombudsman Program Expenditures .....	56	1	.5	28
Total .....	112	2	1	56

Dated: November 27, 2020.

**Mary Lazare,**  
*Principal Deputy Administrator.*  
 [FR Doc. 2020-26601 Filed 12-2-20; 8:45 am]  
**BILLING CODE 4154-01-P**

**DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**Administration for Community Living**

**Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission for OMB Review; Public Comment Request; Title III Supplemental Form to Financial Status Report (SF-425), OMB #0985-0004**

**AGENCY:** Administration for Community Living, HHS.

**ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Administration for Community Living is announcing that the proposed collection of information listed above has been submitted to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for review and clearance as required under section 506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This 30-Day notice collects comments on the information collection requirements related to the proposed information collection, Title III Supplemental Form to Financial Status Report (SF-425) OMB 0985-0004.

**DATES:** Submit written comments on the collection of information by 11:59 p.m. (EST) or postmarked by January 4, 2021.

**ADDRESSES:** Submit written comments on the collection of information by:

(a) Email to: *OIRA\_submission@omb.eop.gov*, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ACL;

(b) fax to 202.395.5806, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ACL; or

(c) by mail to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, OMB, New Executive Office Bldg., 725 17th St. NW, Rm. 10235, Washington, DC 20503, Attn: OMB Desk Officer for ACL.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Alice Kelsey, Administration for Community Living, Washington, DC 20201, (202) 795-7342, *Alice.Kelsey@ACL.hhs.gov*.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** In compliance with 44 U.S.C. 3507, ACL has submitted the following proposed collection of information to OMB for review and clearance. The Title III

Supplemental Form to the Financial Status Report (SF-425) is used by ACL/AoA for all grantees to obtain a more detailed understanding of how projects funded under Title III of the Older Americans Act (OAA) of 1965, as amended, are being administered, and to ensure compliance with legislative requirements, pertinent Federal regulations and other applicable instructions and guidelines issued by the ACL. The level of data detail necessary is not available through the SF-425 form. The Supplemental Form

provides necessary details on non-federal required match, administration expenditures, and Long Term Care Ombudsman expenditures.

**Comments in Response to the 60-Day Federal Register Notice**

ACL published a 60-day **Federal Register** Notice in the **Federal Register** soliciting public comments on this request. The 60-day FRN published on August 19, 2020, Volume 85, Number 161, pages 51033–51034; ACL did not receive any public comments during the

60-day FRN period. The proposed data collection tools are on the ACL website for review and public comment, please visit <https://www.acl.gov/about-acl/public-input>.

**Estimated Program Burden**

ACL estimates the burden associated with this collection of information as follows: 56 State Units on Aging (SUA) respond semi-annually which have an average estimated burden of 2 hours per grantee for a total of 224 hours annually.

Respondent/data collection activity	Number of respondents	Responses per respondent	Hours per response	Annual burden hours
Title III Supplemental Form to the Financial Status Report .....	56	2	2	224
Total .....	56	2	2	224

Dated: November 27, 2020.  
**Mary Lazare,**  
*Principal Deputy Administrator.*  
 [FR Doc. 2020-26602 Filed 12-2-20; 8:45 am]  
**BILLING CODE 4154-01-P**

**DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES**

**Food and Drug Administration**

[Docket No. FDA-2020-N-2242]

**Vaccines and Related Biological Products Advisory Committee; Notice of Meeting; Establishment of a Public Docket; Request for Comments**

**AGENCY:** Food and Drug Administration, Health and Human Services (HHS).  
**ACTION:** Notice; establishment of a public docket; request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** The Food and Drug Administration (FDA or Agency) announces a forthcoming public advisory committee meeting of the Vaccines and Related Biological Products Advisory Committee. The general function of the committee is to provide advice and recommendations to the Agency on FDA’s regulatory issues. The meeting will be open to the public. FDA is establishing a docket for public comment on this document. Consistent with FDA’s regulations, this notice is being published with less than 15 days prior to the date of the meeting based on a determination that convening a meeting of the Vaccines and Related Biological Products Advisory Committee as soon as possible is warranted. This **Federal Register** notice could not be published 15 days prior to the date of the meeting due to a recent

submission by Moderna, Inc., of a request for Emergency Use Authorization (EUA) for an investigational vaccine to prevent Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) and the need for prompt discussion of such submission, given the COVID-19 pandemic.

**DATES:** *Meeting date:* The meeting will be held on December 17, 2020, from 9 a.m. Eastern Time to 6 p.m. Eastern Time.

*Comment due date:* Submit either electronic or written comments on this public meeting by December 16, 2020.  
**ADDRESSES:** Please note that due to the impact of this COVID-19 pandemic, all meeting participants will be joining this advisory committee meeting via an online teleconferencing platform. Answers to commonly asked questions including information regarding special accommodations due to a disability may be accessed at: <https://www.fda.gov/advisory-committees/about-advisory-committees/common-questions-and-answers-about-fda-advisory-committee-meetings>. The online web conference meeting will be available at the following link on the day of the meeting: <https://fda.yorkcast.com/webcast/Play/5cf9198bcc0745769b39c699850945911d>.

FDA is establishing a docket for public comment on this meeting. The docket number is FDA-2020-N-2242. The docket will close on December 16, 2020. Please note that late, untimely filed comments will not be considered. The <https://www.regulations.gov> electronic filing system will accept comments until 11:59 p.m. Eastern Time at the end of December 16, 2020. Comments received by mail/hand delivery/courier (for written/paper

submissions) will be considered timely if they are postmarked or the delivery service acceptance receipt is on or before that date.

Comments received on or before December 11, 2020, will be provided to the committee. Comments received after December 11, 2020, and by December 16, 2020, will be taken into consideration by FDA. In the event that the meeting is cancelled, FDA will continue to evaluate any relevant applications, submissions, or information, and consider any comments submitted to the docket, as appropriate.

You may submit comments as follows:

*Electronic Submissions*

Submit electronic comments in the following way:

- **Federal eRulemaking Portal:** <https://www.regulations.gov>. Follow the instructions for submitting comments. Comments submitted electronically, including attachments, to <https://www.regulations.gov> will be posted to the docket unchanged. Because your comment will be made public, you are solely responsible for ensuring that your comment does not include any confidential information that you or a third party may not wish to be posted, such as medical information, your or anyone else’s Social Security number, or confidential business information, such as a manufacturing process. Please note that if you include your name, contact information, or other information that identifies you in the body of your comments, that information will be posted on <https://www.regulations.gov>.
- If you want to submit a comment with confidential information that you